
 
 

 

 

DATE ISSUED: September 28, 2023 REPORT NO. PC-23-031 

  

HEARING DATE:              October 12, 2023      

 

SUBJECT: 12785 Via Felino, Process 2 Appeal  

 

PROJECT NUMBER: PRJ-1062720 

 

OWNER/APPLICANT: David Lowell Barker, Owner/Daniel Alvear, Applicant 

 

SUMMARY 

 

Issue: Should the Planning Commission grant or deny an appeal of the Development Services 

Department approval of a Coastal Development Permit to demolish an existing residence and 

detached garage and construct a new, two-story, 4,362 square-foot, single-family residence with 

associated site work located at 12785 Via Felino within the Torrey Pines Community Planning Area? 

 

Proposed Action:  

 

1. Deny the appeal and uphold the Development Services Department’s decision to approve 

Coastal Development Permit No. 3166864; 

  

2. Grant the appeal and deny the Development Services Department's decision to approve 

Coastal Development Permit No. PMT-3166864. 

 

Housing Impact Statement: The project is within the RS-1-7 zone (Residential-Single Unit) and 

proposes to demolish a single-family residence and construct a new, two-story, 4,362-square-foot 

single-family residence with associated site work. 

 

Community Planning Group Recommendation:  On February 14, 2023, the Torrey Pines Community 

Planning Board voted 5-0-1 to approve the project (Attachment 10).   

 

Environmental Impact: The City of San Diego determined the project would not have the potential to 

cause a significant effect on the environment. The project meets the criteria set forth in CEQA 

Section 15303, which consists of the construction and location of limited numbers of new small 

facilities or structures, and CEQA Section 15301, which includes the demolition and removal of 

individual small structures. Since CEQA Section 15303 allows for the construction of single-family 

residences in urbanized areas, utility extensions, of reasonable lengths to serve such construction, 

https://aca-prod.accela.com/SANDIEGO/Cap/CapDetail.aspx?Module=DSD&TabName=DSD&capID1=REC22&capID2=00000&capID3=01E8N&agencyCode=SANDIEGO&IsToShowInspection=
https://www.google.com/maps/place/12785+Via+Felino,+Del+Mar,+CA+92014/@32.9337833,-117.2499304,3a,75y,147.11h,90t/data=!3m7!1e1!3m5!1svPISv3zRsMir1lI7guyekQ!2e0!6shttps:%2F%2Fstreetviewpixels-pa.googleapis.com%2Fv1%2Fthumbnail%3Fpanoid%3DvPISv3zRsMir1lI7guyekQ%26cb_client%3Dmaps_sv.tactile.gps%26w%3D203%26h%3D100%26yaw%3D147.10512%26pitch%3D0%26thumbfov%3D100!7i16384!8i8192!4m7!3m6!1s0x80dc061753a8ab0b:0xef67c50d95ddde68!8m2!3d32.9336169!4d-117.2497682!10e5!16s%2Fg%2F11c2fmkf4z?entry=ttu
https://www.sandiego.gov/planning/community/profiles/torreypines
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and accessory (appurtenant) structures, and CEQA Section 15301 allows for the demolition and 

removal of single-family residences and accessory structures including garages, these exemptions 

were deemed appropriate. In addition, the exceptions listed in CEQA Section 15300.2 would not 

apply.  

 

This project was determined to be categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality 

Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15303, New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures, and 

Section 15301, Existing Facilities. This project is not pending an appeal of the environmental 

determination. The environmental exemption determination for this project was made on June 5, 

2023, and the opportunity to appeal that determination ended on June 20, 2023. 
 

BACKGROUND: 

 

The project site is located at 12785 Via Felino. The 0.17-acre site is in the RS-1-7 and Coastal Overlay 

(non-appealable) zone within the Torrey Pines Community Plan area. The project site is currently 

developed with a single-family residence and is surrounded by similarly zoned existing residential 

development. The project site does not contain any sensitive riparian habitat or other identified 

habitat community. Furthermore, the project site does not contain, nor is it adjacent to, the City of 

San Diego Multi-Habitat Planning Area (MHPA) designated lands. 

 

The site is approximately 0.6 miles west of the Pacific Ocean, and it is not located between the sea 

and the nearest public roadway paralleling the sea. The site has no existing physical coastal access 

used legally or otherwise by the public and is not located within or adjacent to a scenic view corridor 

or a scenic coastal area identified by the Community Plan. 

 

DISCUSSION 

 

Project Description: 

 

The project proposes to demolish the existing 1,142-square foot (sf) single-story residence and 

detached garage; and the construction of a new, two-story, 4,362-square-foot, single-family 

residence with associated site work including hardscape and landscaping on the 0.17-acre lot 

previously developed in 1932 (Attachment 12 – Project Plans). The project was designed to comply 

with the development regulations of the underlying RS-1-7 Zone, including building height (26 feet 6 

inches) that does not exceed the 30-foot height limit, density, setbacks, and floor area ratio (.57) that 

is below the .75 maximum allowed. No deviations or variances are required. 

   

Community Plan Analysis:  

Figure 13 of the Torrey Pines Community Plan identifies the land use as Low-Density Residential (5-9 

du/ac). The proposed project will provide a new single dwelling unit that does not require deviations 

and conforms to the plan’s Urban Design Guidelines and the base zone. The proposed project will 

not change the density of the area and conform to the policies of the Torrey Pines Community Plan. 
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Permit Required:  

Pursuant to San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) Sections 126.0702 and 126.0707(a), the project 

requires a Process Two, Coastal Development Permit for the development of premises within the 

Coastal Overlay Zone (non-appealable area), to be decided by City staff. Staff's decision is appealable 

to the Planning Commission. 

 

On June 22, 2023, the Development Services Department issued a Notice of Decision 

(Attachment 7) approving Coastal Development Permit No. PMT-3166864. The appeal period for the 

decision ended on July 7, 2023. 

 

On June 28, 2023, Duncan Agnew (Appellant) filed a project appeal (Attachment 8) to the Notice of 

Decision citing factual error and new information. 

 

Legal Standard for Appeal of Department of Development Services Decision 

 

Pursuant to SDMC Section 112.0504, an appeal of a Process Two decision may only be granted with 

evidence supporting one of the following findings: 

 

1. Factual Error: The statements or evidence relied upon by the decision maker when 

approving, conditionally approving, or denying a permit, map, or other matter were 

inaccurate; or 

 

2. New Information: New information is available to the applicant or the interested person that 

was not available through that person’s reasonable efforts or due diligence at the time of the 

decision; or 

 

3. Findings Not Supported: The decision maker’s stated findings to approve, conditionally 

approve, or deny the permit, map, or other matter are not supported by the information 

provided to the decision maker; or 

 

4. Conflicts: The decision to approve, conditionally approve, or deny the permit, map, or other 

matter is in conflict with a land use plan, a City Council policy, or the Municipal Code. 

 

The Planning Commission can only deny the appeal and uphold approval of the project if none of 

the above-mentioned findings are supported by sufficient evidence or grant the appeal and deny 

approval of the project if the Planning Commission finds that one of the above-referenced findings 

is supported by sufficient evidence. 

 

PROJECT APPEAL DISCUSSION 

 

The Appellant’s appeal issues (Attachment 8) are repeated below along with Staff’s response. 

 

Appeal Issue #1:  

https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter12/Ch12Art06Division07.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter11/Ch11Art02Division05.pdf
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“The permit as submitted fails to address (1) the unusual location of Appellants’ rear yard in relation 

to the Project and the Proposed Residence; (2) the substantial harms the Proposed Residence would 

inflict on the Appellants’ property, of which the Owners are aware; and (3) how the Applicant and 

Owners will mitigate these harms. Therefore, we request the following relief:  

 

1. That the findings of the staff and approval of Permit PRJ-1062720 should be repealed and re-

reviewed in light of new information demonstrating that the Permit not only fails to mitigate 

negative impacts to Appellants’ property but also, as proposed, needlessly maximizes those 

negative impacts.  

 

2.  That the Commission condition the permit approval on the Proposed Residence implementing 

North and West setbacks of 8.8 feet and 19 feet, respectively, to mitigate adverse impacts (harms) 

caused by the Project and Proposed Residence. This condition would not require the Proposed 

Residence to undergo any redesign or structural changes, nor would it adversely impact the 

Proposed Residence, given that (1) the Proposed Residence’s South-side setback is a true side 

setback, and that (2) the Plan gives the Proposed Residence the minimum possible front yard 

(West) setback, while its rear-yard (East) setback is well in excess of the requirement in San Diego 

Municipal Code (SDMC) Section 131.0431, Table 131-04D (Attachment 10a of appeal).” 

 

Response to Issue #1:  

The proposed project adheres to the base zone setbacks and all other requirements of the San 

Diego Municipal Code (SDMC). The appellant’s claim of “negative impacts” to their property is 

discussed in the responses to issues 2-7. 

 

Appeal Issue #2: 

“Figures 2 and 3 show the building permit and accompanying site plan for the Appellant’s residence 

at 12797 Via Felino (then Oak Street), as approved by the City in 1960. Figure 3 (Attachment 7) shows 

three setbacks:  

1. For the yard fronting on Oak (Via Felino), the setback is the average front-yard setback for 

existing houses on the East side of Oak; scaling from the site plan indicates that this setback 

is 26.5 feet. This yard is designated as the front yard.  

2. On the East side of the house, opposite the front yard, the setback is given as 5 feet, and 

the yard is labeled “side yard”.  

3. On the South side of the house, the setback is given as 24 feet, and the yard is labelled 

“back yard”.  

 

In 1960 the City thus made an affirmative decision to make an exception to the standard setbacks 

for construction, by (1) allowing a small setback on the East side of the property, where a rear yard 

would normally be, and (2) designating the yard on the South side of the property, and adjacent to 

the front yard, as a rear yard.  

 

Though not shown on the site plan, the placement of entrances to the residence on this property is 

consistent with this configuration: the front entrance is on the North side, facing Grandview (now Via 

Aprilia), while the opposite entrance on the South side opens onto the back yard.  

 

https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter13/Ch13Art01Division04.pdf
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Diagram 113-02Z in Section 113.0246 of the SDMC prescribes the standard configuration of yards 

and setbacks on a corner lot. According to this diagram, the rear property line is the line opposite 

whichever front property line is shorter, which for 12797 would be the West line on Oak (Via Felino), 

and the side property lines connect the front and rear property lines. The rear yard is then the one 

bounded by the rear property line and is opposite the front yard.  

 

The difference between this standard and the configuration plotted in Figure 3 demonstrates that 

this configuration required an exception. As far as we have been able to determine, this 

configuration is unique, at least within the Torrey Pines community. In accordance with this 

configuration, the yard on the South side of the Appellants’ property has in fact been used, since the 

house was constructed in 1961, for all the usual purposes of a rear yard: as a private outdoor space, 

and for recreation, social activities, and gardening.” 

 

Response to Issue #2:  

Setbacks are measured from the front, side, and rear property lines as determined by SDMC Section 

113.0249 and not by how the structure is designed or the space is used. According to Table 131-04D 

of SDMC Section 131.0431, the RS-1-6 setback requirements are a minimum of 15 feet for the front 

yard, 15 feet for the rear yard, and 8% of the lot width for the side yard setbacks (for this property 

6.13 feet on both sides). The proposed structure is observing the 15-foot front yard setback and is 

stepped back further than the 15-foot rear yard setback. The project is utilizing the allowance of 

Footnote 2 of Table 131-04D, which allows the reallocation of side yard setbacks for lots greater than 

50 feet in width, provided no setback is less than 4 feet. This results in a northern side yard setback 

at 5.5 feet and a southern side yard setback at 7.3 feet. Other than this allowance to the side yard 

setbacks within the development regulations of the RS-1-6 base zone, no exceptions or deviations 

were requested or granted for the proposed project.  

 

Appeal Issue #3: 

“San Diego Municipal Code Section 131.0403(a) states that: 

 
The purpose of the RS zones is to provide appropriate regulations for the development of 

single dwelling units that accommodate a variety of lot sizes and residential dwelling types, 

and which promote neighborhood quality, character, and livability. It is intended that these 

zones provide for flexibility in development regulations that allow reasonable use of property 

while minimizing adverse impacts to adjacent properties.  

 
The setback rules laid out in SDMC Section 131.0431, Table 131-04D, serve the purpose stated in 

Section 131.0403(a) by providing a minimum rear-yard setback of 13 feet, as compared to the side-

yard minimum of 4 feet. This difference between the two setbacks acknowledges that rear yards, 

which are actively used as outdoor space by the residents of the property, would be much more 

seriously impacted by a nearby structure than side yards, which are not so used. 

 

The goal of providing a certain level of separation between structures and yard space is further 

shown by Section 131.0443(a)(2)(B), which states that if a rear yard abuts an alley, one half of the 

alley width may be counted toward the required rear setback. In such a case the alley, as usually 

https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter11/Ch11Art03Division02.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter11/Ch11Art03Division02.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter13/Ch13Art01Division04.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter13/Ch13Art01Division04.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter13/Ch13Art01Division04.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter13/Ch13Art01Division04.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter13/Ch13Art01Division04.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter13/Ch13Art01Division04.pdf
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unoccupied space, provides part of the separation between a rear yard and the structure on the 

adjoining property.” 

 
Response to Issue #3:  

According to Table 131-04D (Attachment 10a) in Section 131.0431 of the SDMC, the RS-1-6 setback 

requirements are minimum 15 feet for the front yard, 15 feet for the rear yard, and 8% of the lot 

width (6.13 feet on both sides for the subject property) for the side yard setbacks. The proposed 

structure is observing the 15-foot front yard setback and is stepped back further than the 15-foot 

rear yard setback. The project is utilizing the allowance of Footnote 2 of Table 131-04D of the SDMC , 

which allows the reallocation of side yard setbacks for lots greater than 50 feet in width, provided no 

setback is less than 4 feet. This results in a northern side yard setback at 5.5 feet and a southern 

side yard setback at 7.3 feet. The assertion that the difference in lengths of the required setbacks 

acknowledges how those yards are used is an opinion and not factually supported by the SDMC. 
 

Appeal Issue # 4:  

“An adverse impact of an adjoining property arises from actions taken by a landowner that 

substantially deprive an adjoining owner of the reasonable enjoyment of his or her property. The 

Plan shows that the Proposed Residence: (a) has the maximum allowed width North to South, (b) 

has the maximum allowed floor-area ratio, and (c) minimizes its Northside and front yard setbacks. 

These choices, together, produce clear and substantial adverse impacts on Appellants’ property. 

First, the mass and scale of the Proposed Residence creates a substantial visual and physical impact. 

Second, the design of the Proposed Residence and its proposed use creates a substantial impact on 

Appellants’ privacy.” 

 

Response to Issue #4:  

The base zone regulations including but not limited to setbacks and required angled building 

envelope ensure that bulk and scale are controlled and prevent impacts to community character 

and provide relief for privacy concerns. The site is not within a public view corridor, and the City 

does not protect private views. The proposed structure reduces visual impacts through building 

articulation, step backs on the second story, and architectural projections. These elements, along 

with the strict adherence to the base zone setbacks and angled building envelope plane assist in 

mitigating privacy concerns. and structure height assist in mitigating privacy concerns. 

 

Appeal Issue #5:  

"A. Physical and Visual Impacts 

The height of the first-floor roofline of the Proposed Residence, as shown on the North-side 

Elevation is 16.7 feet above the datum elevation of 70.6 feet. The elevation of the 

Appellants’ rear yard to the North, as shown on the survey plans for the Project, averages 

about 74.5 feet, about 4 feet above this datum. Accounting for this four-foot elevation, the 

first-floor roofline of the Proposed Residence will therefore rise 12.7 feet above the Appellant’s 

rear yard: almost 3 feet higher than the roofline of the Appellant’s own residence. (For 

perspective, a 12.7-foot-high wall is taller than what is required for US military base 

security fencing, and taller than the Berlin Wall.) 

 

What is more, along 20 feet of the roof of the Proposed Residence the visual height will be 

https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter13/Ch13Art01Division04.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter13/Ch13Art01Division04.pdf
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even taller, because the highest element will be an outside deck. This deck will have a 

safety wall extending 2.5 feet above the first-floor roof level (15.2 feet above the Appellants’ 

rear yard) and a deck overhang whose top is 11 feet above that roof level: in total, a 

vertical element that will loom 23.7 feet above the Appellants’ yard: a height nearly equal 

to the width of Appellants’ yard." 

 

Response to Issue #5: 

Structure height is measured in a three-part calculation at this location according to SDMC Sections 

113.0270 (a)(2) & 113.0270(a)(4)(D), which is the plumb line measurement, overall height 

measurement, and Prop D (Coastal Height) measurement to ensure compliance with the height 

limits of the base zone and Coastal Height Limit Overlay Zone. The northern wall at the setback line 

is less than 20 feet in height (including the roof deck railings). The assertion that it will be visually 

looming is merely an opinion of the appellant. The proposed structure reduces the bulk and scale by 

stepping back the roof deck and second story from the property line, all while being in compliance 

with the maximum building heights and the angled building envelope plane. 

 

Appeal Issue #6:  

“Adverse impact on Appellant’s reasonable enjoyment of their rear yard. Because the Proposed 

Residence has the smallest possible front setback, its North wall is next to almost the entirety of the 

Appellant’s rear yard (Figure 4 [Attachment 7]). This means that anyone in the Appellant’s rear yard 

will be overwhelmed by a physically and visually imposing wall, an effect amplified by the safety wall 

and overhang. Put another way, the Appellant’s rear yard will seem to be a canyon between two 

walls: the lower one being the South side of the Appellant’s residence and the much taller one on 

the North side of the Proposed Residence. In essence, the Proposed Residence will turn Appellants’ 

rear yard– intended to be an open, private space–into an uncomfortable and claustrophobic area, 

seriously impacting Appellants’ reasonable enjoyment of it.” 

 

Response to Issue #6:  

The claim that the impacts to persons within the appellant’s rear yard being overwhelmed by a 

physically and visually imposing wall is an opinion of the appellant. The northern wall is observing a 

5.5-foot setback from the northern property line and is 44 feet in length on the ground floor, with a 

roof deck that is less than half of the wall above it. The roof deck is stepped back further from the 

side yard setback and is observing the required angled building envelope plane as required in SDMC 

Section 131.0444. The second story is stepped back further from the northern property line and will 

provide visual relief through offsetting planes and windows. This will allow for further relief from 

adjoining properties and will help minimize the perceived bulk and scale. 

 

Appeal Issue # 7:  

“Adverse impact on Appellant’s reasonable use of their rear yard. Because the Proposed Residence 

is South of the Appellant’s rear yard, it will limit the Appellant’s reasonable use of their rear yard. The 

Proposed Residence’s height will block sunlight for much of the year, which will be detrimental and 

possibly destructive to the Appellant’s use of their rear yard to grow food for personal consumption. 

During the winter, the Proposed Residence will produce shade that will reach into all but three feet 

of the Appellant’s rear yard. This will unavoidably harm the plants currently in place, which provide 

food and also prevent significant erosion of the soil above and at the property line/retaining wall. 

https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter11/Ch11Art03Division02.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter13/Ch13Art01Division04.pdf
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Response to Issue #7:  

The base zone regulations and Coastal Development Permit requirements do not require a shade 

study to be performed for single-dwelling unit development. The angled building envelope required 

per SDMC Section 131.0444 provides relief for adjacent property owners, and the adherence to that 

Angled Building Envelope Plane will assist in minimizing adverse impacts. The proposed project is a 

single dwelling unit replacing an existing dwelling unit, and no deviations have been requested or 

granted for the proposed development. 

 

 

CONCLUSION: Staff has reviewed the project plans and documents, and all the necessary findings 

can be made to deny the appeal and approve the project as discussed above and 

demonstrated in the resolution of approval (Attachment 4 and 5). Staff recommends that the 

Planning Commission deny the appeal and approve Coastal Development Permit No.  PMT-

3166864. 

 

ALTERNATIVES 

 

1. Deny the appeal and uphold the Development Services Department's decision to approve 

Coastal Development Permit No. PMT-3166864. 

 

2. Grant the appeal and deny the Development Services Department's decision to approve 

Coastal Development Permit No. PMT-3166864. 
 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

   ___________________________________ 

Renee Mezo     Andrew Murillo 

Assistant Deputy Director   Development Project Manager  

Development Services Department  Development Services Department 

 

 

Attachments:  

 

1. Aerial Photograph 

2. Community Plan Land Use Map 

3. Draft Permit with Conditions 

4. Draft Permit Resolution with Findings 

5. Environmental Exemption  

6. Ownership Disclosure Statement  

7. Notice of Decision 

https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter13/Ch13Art01Division04.pdf
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8. Copy of Appeal 

9. Project Plans 

10. Community Planning Group Meeting Minutes 
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY 

CITY OF SAN DIEGO 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  

PERMIT INTAKE, MAIL STATION 
501 

 
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO 

PROJECT MANAGEMENT 
PERMIT CLERK 

MAIL STATION 501 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

INTERNAL ORDER NUMBER: 11004543 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE 
 

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. PMT-3166864 
VIA FELINO - PROJECT NO. PRJ-1062720 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
 

This Coastal Development Permit No. PMT-3166864 is granted by the Planning Commission of the 
City of San Diego to David Barker and Jeanne Loring, Owners/Permittees, pursuant to San Diego 
Municipal Code [SDMC] section 126.0702. The 0.17-acre site is located at 12785 Via Felino in the 
Torrey Pines Community Plan Area. The site is zoned RS-1-7 with overlay zones including the Coastal 
Height Limit Overlay Zone and Coastal Overlay Zone (non-appealable area 1). The project site is 
legally described: as Lots 21 and 22 in block 8 of Del Mar Terrace, in the City of Del Mar, County of 
San Diego, State of California, according to Map No. 1527, filed in the County Recorder of San Diego 
County, on February 5, 1913. 
 

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit, permission is granted to the 
Owner/Permittee to demolish an existing residence and detached garage for the construction of a 
new, two-story, single-family residence with associated site work described and identified by size, 
dimension, quantity, type, and location on the approved exhibits [Exhibit "A"] dated October 12, 
2023, on file in the Development Services Department. 
 
The project shall include: 
 

a. Demolition of the existing 1,142-square-foot (SF) single-story, single dwelling unit and 
detached garage and construction of a two-story, 4,362 SF single-dwelling unit residence 
with associated improvements including hardscape and landscaping; 

 
b. Off-street parking;  

 
c. Public and private accessory improvements determined by the Development Services 

Department to be consistent with the land use and development standards for this site in 
accordance with the adopted community plan, the California Environmental Quality Act 
[CEQA] and the CEQA Guidelines, the City Engineer’s requirements, zoning regulations, 
conditions of this Permit, and any other applicable regulations of the SDMC.  

 
 

Mezo, Renee
Add new date throughout for pC

Murillo, Andrew
the exhibit approval date should remain the same, right?

Mezo, Renee
no it should be the date it gets approved at PC as they are the final decision maker.
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STANDARD REQUIREMENTS: 
 
1. This permit must be utilized within thirty-six (36) months after the date on which all rights of 
appeal have expired.  If this permit is not utilized in accordance with Chapter 12, Article 6, Division 1 
of the SDMC within the 36-month period, this permit shall be void unless an Extension of Time has 
been granted.  Any such Extension of Time must meet all SDMC requirements and applicable 
guidelines in effect at the time the extension is considered by the appropriate decision-maker. This 
permit must be utilized by October 12, 2026. 
 
2. No permit for the construction, occupancy, or operation of any facility or improvement 
described herein shall be granted, nor shall any activity authorized by this Permit be conducted on 
the premises until: 
 

a. The Owner/Permittee signs and returns the Permit to the Development Services 
Department; and 

 
b. The Permit is recorded in the Office of the San Diego County Recorder. 

 
3. While this Permit is in effect, the subject property shall be used only for the purposes and 
under the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit unless otherwise authorized by the 
appropriate City decision-maker. 
 
4. This Permit is a covenant running with the subject property and all of the requirements and 
conditions of this Permit and related documents shall be binding upon the Owner/Permittee and 
any successor(s) in interest. 
 
5. The continued use of this Permit shall be subject to the regulations of this and any other 
applicable governmental agency. 
 
6. Issuance of this Permit by the City of San Diego does not authorize the Owner/Permittee for 
this Permit to violate any Federal, State, or City laws, ordinances, regulations, or policies including, 
but not limited to, the Endangered Species Act of 1973 [ESA] and any amendments thereto (16 U.S.C. 
§ 1531 et seq.). 

 
7. The Owner/Permittee shall secure all necessary building permits.  The Owner/Permittee is 
informed that to secure these permits, substantial building modifications and site improvements 
may be required to comply with applicable building, fire, mechanical, and plumbing codes, and State 
and Federal disability access laws.  
 
8. Construction plans shall be in substantial conformity to Exhibit “A.”  Changes, modifications, or 
alterations to the construction plans are prohibited unless appropriate application(s) or 
amendment(s) to this Permit have been granted.  
 
9. All of the conditions contained in this Permit have been considered and were determined 
necessary to make the findings required for approval of this Permit.  The Permit holder is required 

Mezo, Renee
Add new date based on PC date (no appeal period)
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to comply with each and every condition in order to maintain the entitlements that are granted by 
this Permit.  
 
If any condition of this Permit, on a legal challenge by the Owner/Permittee of this Permit, is found 
or held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or unreasonable, this 
Permit shall be void.  However, in such an event, the Owner/Permittee shall have the right, by paying 
applicable processing fees, to bring a request for a new permit without the "invalid" conditions(s) 
back to the discretionary body which approved the Permit for a determination by that body as to 
whether all of the findings necessary for the issuance of the proposed permit can still be made in 
the absence of the "invalid" condition(s).  Such hearing shall be a hearing de novo, and the 
discretionary body shall have the absolute right to approve, disapprove, or modify the proposed 
permit and the condition(s) contained therein. 
 
10. The Owner/Permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers, 
and employees from any and all claims, actions, proceedings, damages, judgments, or costs, 
including attorney’s fees, against the City or its agents, officers, or employees, relating to the 
issuance of this permit including, but not limited to, any action to attack, set aside, void, challenge, 
or annul this development approval and any environmental document or decision.  The City will 
promptly notify the Owner/Permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and, if the City should fail 
to cooperate fully in the defense, the Owner/Permittee shall not thereafter be responsible to 
defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City or its agents, officers, and employees.  The City may 
elect to conduct its own defense, participate in its own defense, or obtain independent legal counsel 
in defense of any claim related to this indemnification. In the event of such election, the 
Owner/Permittee shall pay all of the costs related thereto, including without limitation reasonable 
attorney’s fees and costs. In the event of a disagreement between the City and Owner/Permittee 
regarding litigation issues, the City shall have the authority to control the litigation and make 
litigation-related decisions, including, but not limited to, settlement or other disposition of the 
matter. However, the Owner/Permittee shall not be required to pay or perform any settlement 
unless such settlement is approved by Owner/Permittee.  
 
CLIMATE ACTION PLAN REQUIREMENTS:  
 
11. Owner/Permittee shall comply with the Climate Action Plan (CAP) Consistency Checklist 
stamped as Exhibit "A." Prior to issuance of any construction permit, all CAP strategies shall be noted 
within the first three (3) sheets of the construction plans under the heading “Climate Action Plan 
Requirements” and shall be enforced and implemented to the satisfaction of the Development 
Services Department. 
 
ENGINEERING REQUIREMENTS: 
 
12. Prior to the issuance of any building permit, the Owner/Permittee shall obtain an 
Encroachment Maintenance and Removal Agreement, for the private landscape & irrigation, non-
standard driveway, walkway, steps, and sidewalk underdrains within the Via Felino right-of-way, 
satisfactory to the City Engineer. 
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13. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall submit a Water 
Pollution Control Plan (WPCP). The WPCP shall be drafted in accordance with Part 2, Chapter 4.2, and 
Appendix 'D' of the City of San Diego Storm Water Standards Manual. 

 
14. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall incorporate any 
construction Best Management Practices necessary to comply with Chapter 14, Article 2, Division 1 
(Grading Regulations) of the San Diego Municipal Code, into the construction plans or specifications, 
satisfactory to the City Engineer. 
 
PLANNING/DESIGN REQUIREMENTS: 

 
15. The automobile, motorcycle, and bicycle parking spaces must be constructed in accordance 
with the requirements of the SDMC. All on-site parking stalls and aisle widths shall be in compliance 
with requirements of the City's Land Development Code and shall not be converted and/or utilized 
for any other purpose unless otherwise authorized in writing authorized by the appropriate City 
decision-maker in accordance with the SDMC. 

 
16. A topographical survey conforming to the provisions of the SDMC may be required if it is 
determined, during construction, that there may be a conflict between the building(s) under 
construction and a condition of this Permit or regulation of the underlying zone.  The cost of any 
such survey shall be borne by the Owner/Permittee. 
 
17. All private outdoor lighting shall be shaded and adjusted to fall on the same premises where 
such lights are located and in accordance with the applicable regulations in the SDMC. 
 
PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS:   
 
18. Prior to the issuance of any building permits, if it is determined during the building permit 
review process the existing water and sewer service will not be adequate to serve the proposed 
project, the Owner/Permittee shall assure by permit and bond, the design and construction of new 
water and sewer service(s) outside of any driveway or drive aisle and the abandonment of any 
existing unused water and sewer services within the right-of-way adjacent to the project site, in a 
manner satisfactory to the Public Utilities Department and the City Engineer. 
 
19. Prior to the issuance of any building permit Owner/Permittee shall apply for a plumbing 
permit for the installation of appropriate private backflow prevention device(s), on each water 
service (domestic, fire, and irrigation), in a manner satisfactory to the Public Utilities Department and 
the City Engineer. BFPDs shall be located above ground on private property, in line with the service, 
and immediately adjacent to the right-of-way. 

 
20. All proposed private water and sewer facilities are to be designed to meet the requirements of 
the California Uniform Plumbing Code and will be reviewed as part of the building permit plan 
check. 
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INFORMATION ONLY: 
 

• The issuance of this discretionary permit alone does not allow the immediate commencement 
or continued operation of the proposed use on site. Any operation allowed by this 
discretionary permit may only begin or recommence after all conditions listed on this permit 
are fully completed and all required ministerial permits have been issued and received final 
inspection. 
 

• Any party on whom fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions have been imposed as 
conditions of approval of this Permit, may protest the imposition within ninety days of the 
approval of this development permit by filing a written protest with the City Clerk pursuant to 
California Government Code section 66020. 

 
• This development may be subject to impact fees at the time of construction permit issuance. 

 
APPROVED by the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego October 12, 2023, and Resolution 
No. XXXX 
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Coastal Development Permit No. PMT-3166864  
Date of Approval: XXXX 

 
 
AUTHENTICATED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT  
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Andrew Murillo 
Development Project Manager 
 
 
NOTE:  Notary acknowledgment 
must be attached per Civil Code 
section 1189 et seq. 
 
 
The undersigned Owner/Permittee, by execution hereof, agrees to each and every condition of 
this Permit and promises to perform each and every obligation of Owner/Permittee hereunder. 
 
 
         
 
 
        _________________________________ 
 
       David Barker     
       Owner/Permittee 
 
        
 
 
       _________________________________ 
       Jeanne Loring 
       Owner/Permittee 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTE:  Notary acknowledgments 
must be attached per Civil Code 
section 1189 et seq. 
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PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO.  XXXX 
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. PMT-3166864 

VIA FELINO - PROJECT NO. PRJ-1062720 
 
 

WHEREAS, DAVID BARKER and JEANNE LORING, Owners/Permittees, filed an application with 

the City of San Diego for a permit to demolish an existing residence and detached garage and 

construct a new, two-story, 4,362-square-foot single-family residence with associated site work (as 

described in and by reference to the approved Exhibits "A" and corresponding conditions of 

approval for the associated Permit No. PMT-3166864), on portions of a 0.17-acre site; 

WHEREAS, the project site is located at 12785 Via Felino. The 0.17-acre site is in the RS-1-7 

and Coastal Overlay (non-appealable, area 1) zone within the Torrey Pines Community Plan area; 

WHEREAS, the project site is legally described as Lots 21 and 22 in block 8 of Del Mar 

Terrace, in the City of Del Mar, County of San Diego, State of California, according to Map No. 1527, 

filed in the County Recorder of San Diego County, on February 5, 1913; 

WHEREAS, on October 12, 2023, the City of San Diego, as Lead Agency, through the 

Development Services Department, made and issued an Environmental Determination that the 

project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code 

Section 21000 et seq.) under CEQA Guidelines Sections 15303 (New Construction) and 15301 

(Existing Facilities) and there was no appeal of the Environmental Determination filed within the 

time period provided by San Diego Municipal Code Section 112.0520; 

WHEREAS, on June 22, 2023, the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego considered 

Coastal Development Permit No. PMT-3166864 pursuant to the Land Development Code of the City 

of San Diego; NOW THEREFORE, 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Development Services Department of the City of San Diego, that it 

adopts the following findings with respect to Coastal Development Permit No. PMT-3166864: 

Mezo, Renee
Since PC is now the decision maker it needs to say PC throughout.

Mezo, Renee
Add new date throughout

Murillo, Andrew
the determination date doesn't change does it?

Mezo, Renee
Yes it changes. It has to be the PC date since they are the final approver

Murillo, Andrew
done

Mezo, Renee
Change to PC
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COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT SDMC Section 126.0708 

1. The proposed coastal development will not encroach upon any existing 
physical accessway that is legally used by the public or any proposed public 
accessway identified in a Local Coastal Program land use plan; and the 
proposed coastal development will enhance and protect public views to and 
along the ocean and other scenic coastal areas as specified in the Local Coastal 

 Program land use plan. 

The proposed project is the demolition of an existing single dwelling unit on an existing 
developed lot that was previously graded under city-issued building permits. No portion of 
the property is identified in the City’s adopted Local Coastal Program or the Torrey Pines 
Community Plan as an accessway to the area’s coastline.  The site is privately owned and 
does not encroach upon any existing physical accessway legally utilized by the general 
public. Furthermore, the property is 0.6 miles from the ocean and is not located adjacent to 
the public shoreline or within a public view, there will be no obstructions or otherwise 
adverse effects on the public views of the ocean and/or any other scenic coastal areas. 
Therefore, the proposed coastal development will not encroach upon any existing physical 
accessway that is legally used by the public or any proposed public accessway identified in a 
Local Coastal Program land use plan; and the proposed coastal development will enhance 
and protect public views to and along the ocean and other scenic coastal areas as specified 
in the Local Coastal Program land use plan.  

 

2. The proposed coastal development will not adversely affect environmentally sensitive 
lands.  

 
The proposed project site is currently developed and does not contain any environmentally 
sensitive lands. There will be no impacts on biological resources, and the site is not within or 
adjacent to the Multiple Species Conservation Program/Multi Habitat Planning Area. The 
project site does not contain any sensitive riparian habitat or other identified habitat 
communities. Furthermore, the project site does not contain, nor is it adjacent to, the City of 
San Diego Multi-Habitat Planning Area (MHPA) designated lands. Additionally, the proposed 
project has been deemed Categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA State 
Guidelines, Section 15303, New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures, and Section 
15301, Existing Facilities.  

 
3. The proposed coastal development is in conformity with the certified Local Coastal 

Program land use plan and complies with all regulations of the certified 
Implementation Program. 
 
The 0.17-acre site is located at 12785 Via Felino (in the RS-1-7 Zone) and is located 
approximately 0.6 miles from the Pacific Ocean. The project site is not adjacent to any 
existing or proposed physical access way or view corridor and does not impact any 
intermittent or partial vistas, view sheds, or scenic overlooks as identified in the adopted 
Torrey Pines Community Plan and Local Coastal Program.  
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The proposed development includes the replacement of a dwelling unit. The RS-1-7 zone 
allows for single dwelling units. The Community Plan supports single dwelling unit 
development and encourages the expansion of residential areas at the plan density. The 
proposed development complies with the Torrey Pines Community Plan as it matches the 
existing diverse neighborhood character and architectural design. Additionally, the 
development also conforms to the scale of an existing development of the surrounding 
areas.  

Therefore, the proposed coastal development is in conformity with the certified Local 
Coastal Program land use plan and complies with all regulations of the certified 
Implementation Program. 

4. For every Coastal Development Permit issued for any coastal development between 
the nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of water located 
within the Coastal Overlay Zone the coastal development is in conformity with the 
public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act. 

 
The project site is located approximately 0.6 miles east of the Pacific Ocean and is not within 
the First Public Roadway. There is no public access from the project site, as identified in the 
Community Plan. The proposed project is the demolition of an existing single dwelling unit 
on an existing developed lot that was previously graded under city-issued building permits. 
The project will be developed entirely within private property and will not adversely impact 
any public recreation opportunities. Therefore, the project conforms with the public access 
and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act. 

 
 

The above findings are supported by the minutes, maps, and exhibits, all of which are 

incorporated herein by this reference. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, based on these findings adopted by the Planning 

Commission, Coastal Development Permit No. PMT-3166864 is hereby GRANTED by the Planning 

Commission to the referenced Owner/Permittee, in the form, exhibits, terms, and conditions as set 

forth in Permit No. 3166864, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. 
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Andrew Murillo 
Development Project Manager  
Development Services Department 
    
Adopted on:  October 12, 2023 
IO#: 11004543 
 

Mezo, Renee
change



Revised May 2018 

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION 

(Check one or both) 

TO: Recorder/County Clerk From: City of San Diego 

P.O. Box 1750, MS A-33 Development Services Department 

1600 Pacific Hwy, Room 260 1222 First Avenue, MS 501 

San Diego, CA  92101-2400 San Diego, CA 92101 

Office of Planning and Research 

1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 

Sacramento, CA  95814 

Project Name/Number:  12785 Via Felino / PRJ-1062720 

SCH No.:  N/A 

Project Location-Specific:  12785 Via Felino, San Diego, CA 92014 

Project Location-City/County:  San Diego/San Diego 

Description of nature and purpose of the Project A Coastal Development Permit to demolish the existing 

1,142-square-foot (SF) single-story residence and detached garage and construct a two-story, 4,362 SF single-

family residence with associated improvements including hardscape and landscaping, located at 12785 Via 

Felino. The 0.17-acre site is zoned Residential (RS-1-7) and designated for Low Density Residential (5-9 du/ac) 

within the Torrey Pines Community Plan area. The project is also located in the Coastal Overlay (non-appealable) 

zone and Council District 1. (LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lots 21 and 22 in Block 8 of Del Mar Terrace Map No. 1527) 

Name of Public Agency Approving Project:  City of San Diego 

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: Daniel Alvear, 210 Terol Ct, San Diego, CA 92114 (617) 997-

9418 

Exempt Status:  (CHECK ONE) 

Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268) 

Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a)) 

Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)( 4);  15269 (b)(c)) 

Categorical Exemption:  CEQA State Guidelines, Section 15303 (New Construction or Conversion of Small 

Structures), and Section 15301 (Existing Facilities). 

Statutory Exemptions:  

Other:   

Reasons why project is exempt:  The City of San Diego determined the project would not have the potential to 

cause a significant effect on the environment. The project meets the criteria set forth in CEQA Section 15303, 

which consists of construction and location of limited numbers of new small facilities or structures and CEQA 

Section 15301, which includes the demolition and removal of individual small structures. Since CEQA Section 

15303 allows for the construction of a single-family residences in urbanized areas, utility extensions, of 

reasonable lengths to serve such construction, and accessory (appurtenant) structures, and CEQA Section 15301 

allows for the demolition and removal of a single-family residences and accessory structures including garages, 

these exemptions were deemed appropriate. In addition, the exceptions listed in CEQA Section 15300.2 would 

not apply.  

Lead Agency Contact Person: Marlene Watanabe Telephone: 619-446-5129 

If filed by applicant: 

1. Attach certified document of exemption finding.



Revised May 2018 

2. Has a notice of exemption been filed by the public agency approving the project?  Yes  No 

It is hereby certified that the City of San Diego has determined the above activity to be exempt from CEQA 

Senior Planner June 22, 2023 

Signature/Title Date 

Check One: 

 Signed By Lead Agency Date Received for Filing with County Clerk or OPR: 

 Signed by Applicant 





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DATE OF NOTICE:  June 22, 2023 

NOTICE OF DECISION 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

 

 

PROJECT NO:   PRJ-1062720 

PROJECT NAME:  12785 VIA FELINO 

PROJECT TYPE:   COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT, PROCESS TWO 

APPLICANT:   DANIEL ALVEAR 

COMMUNITY PLAN AREA:  TORREY PINES 

COUNCIL DISTRICT:  1 

CITY PROJECT MANAGER: (Jesus) Andrew Murillo, Development Project Manager 

PHONE NUMBER/E-MAIL: (619) 557-7986/JMurillo@sandiego.gov  

 

 

On June 22, 2023, Development Services Department APPROVED an application for the demolition of the existing 

1,142-square-foot (SF) single-story residence and detached garage and construction of a two-story, 4,362 SF 

single-family residence with associated improvements including hardscape and landscaping, located at 12785 Via 

Felino. This development is within the Coastal Overlay (non-appealable) zone and the application was filed on July 

22, 2022. 

 

If you have any questions about this project, or the decision, or wish to receive a copy of the resolution approving 

or denying the project, contact the Development Project Manager above. 

 

The decision of the Development Services Department Staff can be appealed to the Planning Commission. Appeal 

procedures are described in Information Bulletin 505 (https://www.sandiego.gov/sites/default/files/dsdib505.pdf) 

and can be filed by email/mail or in person: 

 

1) Appeals filed via email/mail: Send the fully completed appeal application DS-3031 (including grounds for 

appeal and supporting documentation in pdf format) via email to PlanningCommission@sandiego.gov by 

4:00pm on the last day of the appeal period. When received by the City, the appellant will be invoiced for 

payment of the required Appeal Fee. Timely payment of this invoice is required to complete processing of 

the appeal. Failure to pay the invoice within 5 business days of invoice issuance will invalidate the appeal 

application. 

 

2)     Appeals filed in person: Bring the fully completed appeal application DS-3031 (including grounds for appeal 

and supporting documentation) to the touchless Payment Drop-Off drop safe in the first-floor lobby of the 

Development Services Center, located at 1222 First Avenue in Downtown San Diego by 4 p.m. on the last 

day of the appeal period. The completed appeal package must be clearly marked on the outside as “Appeal” 

and must include the required appeal fee per this bulletin in the form of a check payable to the City 

Treasurer. This safe is checked daily, and payments are processed the following business day. All payments 

must be in the exact amount, drawn on US banks, and be made out to "City Treasurer." Please include in the 

mailto:557-7986/JMurillo@sandiego.gov
https://www.sandiego.gov/sites/default/files/dsdib505.pdf
https://www.sandiego.gov/sites/default/files/dsdib505.pdf
https://www.sandiego.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/development-services/pdf/industry/forms/ds3031.pdf
mailto:PlanningCommission@sandiego.gov
https://www.sandiego.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/development-services/pdf/industry/forms/ds3031.pdf


memo of the check the invoice # or Project # or attach the invoice to the check. Cash payments are only 

accepted by appointment; email DSDCashiers@sandiego.gov to schedule an appointment. 

 

The decision made by the Planning Commission is the final decision by the City. 

 

This project was determined to be categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act on June 5, 

2023, and the opportunity to appeal that determination ended June 20, 2023. 

 

 

 

This information will be made available in alternative formats upon request. 

 

Internal Order No.: 11004543 

 

cc: Adam Gevanthor, Chair, Torrey Pines CPG 

 

 

mailto:DSDCashiers@sandiego.gov


 

 

 
Andrew Murillo/ Project No. PRJ-1062720 

1222 First Ave., MS 501 

San Diego, California 92101-4101 

 

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 



Visit our website: sandiego.gov/DSD. 

Upon request, this information is available in alternative formats for persons with 

disabilities. DS-3031 (11-22) 

FORM 

DS-3031 

THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO 

Development Permit/ Environmental Determination 

Appeal Application 

In order to ensure your appeal application is successfully accepted and processed, you must 

read and understand Information Bulletin (IB) 505, <Development Permits/Environmental 
Determination Appeal Procedure.= 

1. Type of Appeal: Appeal of the Project 

Appeal of the Environmental Determination 

2. Appellant: Please check one Applicant Officially recognized Planning Committee 

<Interested Person= 
(Per San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) § 113.0103) 

Name: E-mail:

Address: City: State: Zip Code: Telephone: 

3. Project Name:

4. Project Information:

Permit/Environmental Information Determination and Permit/Document No: 

Date of Decision/Determination: City Project Manager: 

Decision (Describe the permit/approval decision): 

5. Ground for Appeal (Please check all that apply):

Factual Error

Conflict with other Matters 

Findings Not Supported 

New Information 

City-wide Significance (Process four decisions only) 

Description of Grounds for Appeal (Please relate your description to the allowable reasons for appeal as more 

fully described in the SDMC § 112.0501. Attach additional sheets if necessary.) 

FORM 

DS-3031 
November 2022 

12785 Via Felino

Coastal Development Permit, Process Two

Project # PRJ-1062720

June 22, 2023 Andrew Murillo

                                                                                                           Development Services Dept. approved an application for a CDP to demolish an 
existing 1,142-square-foot (SF) single-story residence and detached garage and construct a two-story, 4,362 SF single-family residence with 
associated improvements at 12785 Via Felino

4

4

4 4

Duncan Agnew kdagnew@sbcglobal.net

12797 Via Felino Del Mar           CA                92014 (858) 922-2906

http://www.sandiego.gov/development-services
https://www.sandiego.gov/sites/default/files/dsdib505.pdf
https://www.sandiego.gov/sites/default/files/dsdib505.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter11/Ch11Art03Division01.pdf


Visit our website: sandiego.gov/DSD. 

Upon request, this information is available in alternative formats for persons with 

disabilities. DS-3031 (11-22) 

• San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC)

• Development Permits/Environmental Determination Appeal Procedure (IB-505)

Reference Table 

City of San Diego • Form DS-3031 • November 2022 THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO 

6. Applicant’s Signature: I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing, including all names and addresses, is

true and correct.

Signature: Date: 

Note: Faxed appeals are not accepted. 

June 28, 2023

http://www.sandiego.gov/development-services
https://www.sandiego.gov/city-clerk/officialdocs/municipal-code
https://www.sandiego.gov/sites/default/files/dsdib505.pdf


City of San Diego Planning Commission 

City Administration Building, 12th Floor 

202 C Street 

San Diego, CA 92101 

Re: Appeal of Process 2 Coastal Development Permit, 12785 Via Felino (PRJ-1062720) 

Dear Chair Hofman and Planning Commissioners: 

We, the Appellants, Duncan and Kathleen Agnew, are appealing the decision, by the City of 

San Diego’s Development Services Department on June 22, 2023, to approve the Coastal 

Development Permit (“Permit”) for a proposed residential construction project (“Project”) at 

12785 Via Felino (PRJ-1062720). This project includes the demolition of the existing 1,142-

square-foot (SF) single-story residence and detached garage, and the subsequent 

construction of a two-story, 4,362 SF single-family residence (“Proposed Residence”). 

Appellants own and reside at 12797 Via Felino, a property immediately adjacent to the 

North of 12785 Via Felino (Figure 1). Our appeal is based on new information and a factual 

error, as explained in more detail below. 

We wish to note that, prior to filing this appeal, we made several attempts to reach an 

amicable solution with the Owners of 12785 Via Felino, David Barker and Jean Loring 

(“Owners”), for whom the Applicant (architect Daniel Alvear) is acting as agent. The 

Owners have been our neighbors since 2002, living in a three-story house at 12818 Via 

Grimaldi, which abuts the East side of our property (Figure 1). Since 2002, this has 

afforded the Owners a view that shows the size of our backyard. They are aware that we 

regularly use it, and also are aware of our desire for privacy because they can see the 

bamboo we planted as a screen to block the view into our backyard from this three-story 

house when it was built by its original owner in 1997. As a neighborly courtesy we have 

trimmed this bamboo, at the Owners’ request, to improve the ocean views from this three-

story house, which is their current residence. 

Relief Requested 

The permit as submitted fails to address (1) the unusual location of Appellants’ rear yard in 

relation to the Project and the Proposed Residence; (2) the substantial harms the Proposed 

Residence would inflict on the Appellants’ property, of which the Owners are aware; and (3) 

how the Applicant and Owners will mitigate these harms. Therefore, we request the 

following relief: 

1. That the findings of the staff and approval of Permit PRJ-1062720 should be repealed 

and re-reviewed in light of new information demonstrating that the Permit not only 

fails to mitigate negative impacts to Appellants’ property, but also, as proposed, 

needlessly maximizes those negative impacts. 

2. That the Commission condition the permit approval on the Proposed Residence 

implementing North and West setbacks of 8.8 feet and 19 feet, respectively, to mitigate 

adverse impacts (harms) caused by the Project and Proposed Residence. This condition 

would not require the Proposed Residence to undergo any redesign or structural 

changes, nor would it adversely impact the Proposed Residence, given that (1) the 

Proposed Residence’s South-side setback is a true side setback, and that (2) the Plan 



gives the Proposed Residence the minimum possible front yard (West) setback, while 

its rear-yard (East) setback is well in excess of the requirement in San Diego 

Municipal Code (SDMC) Section 131.0431, Table 131-04D. 

Relevant Facts 

Figures 2 and 3 (appended) show the building permit and accompanying site plan for the 

Appellant’s residence at 12797 Via Felino (then Oak Street), as approved by the City in 

1960. Figure 3 shows three setbacks: 

1. For the yard fronting on Oak (Via Felino), the setback is the average front-yard 

setback for existing houses on the East side of Oak; scaling from the site plan indicates 

that this setback is 26.5 feet. This yard is designated as the front yard. 

2. On the East side of the house, opposite the front yard, the setback is given as 5 feet, 

and the yard is labeled “side yard”. 

3. On the South side of the house, the setback is given as 24 feet, and the yard is labelled 

“back yard”. 

In 1960 the City thus made an affirmative decision to make an exception to the standard 

setbacks for construction, by (1) allowing a small setback on the East side of the property, 

where a rear yard would normally be, and (2) designating the yard on the South side of the 

property, and adjacent to the front yard, as a rear yard. 

Though not shown on the site plan, the placement of entrances to the residence on this 

property is consistent with this configuration: the front entrance is on the North side, facing 

Grandview (now Via Aprilia), while the opposite entrance on the South side opens onto the 

back yard. 

Diagram 113-02Z in Section 113.0246 of the SDMC prescribes the standard configuration of 

yards and setbacks on a corner lot. According to this diagram, the rear property line is the 

line opposite whichever front property line is shorter, which for 12797 would be the West 

line on Oak (Via Felino), and the side property lines connect the front and rear property 

lines. The rear yard is then the one bounded by the rear property line, and is opposite the 

front yard. 

The difference between this standard and the configuration plotted in Figure 3 

demonstrates that this configuration required an exception. As far as we have been able to 

determine, this configuration is unique, at least within the Torrey Pines community. In 

accordance with this configuration, the yard on the South side of the Appellants’ property 

has in fact been used, since the house was constructed in 1961, for all the usual purposes of 

a rear yard: as a private outdoor space, and for recreation, social activities, and gardening. 

Municipal Code Sections Regarding Setbacks 

San Diego Municipal Code Section 131.0403(a) (“Purpose of RS Zones”) states that: 

The purpose of the RS zones is to provide appropriate regulations for the 

development of single dwelling units that accommodate a variety of lot sizes and 

residential dwelling types and which promote neighborhood quality, character, 

and livability. It is intended that these zones provide for flexibility in development 



regulations that allow reasonable use of property while minimizing adverse 

impacts to adjacent properties. 

(Emphasis added). 

The setback rules laid out in SDMC Section 131.0431, Table 131-04D, serve the purpose 

stated in Section 131.0403(a) by providing a minimum rear-yard setback of 13 feet, as 

compared to the side-yard minimum of 4 feet. This difference between the two setbacks 

acknowledges that rear yards, which are actively used as outdoor space by the residents of 

the property, would be much more seriously impacted by a nearby structure than side 

yards, which are not so used. 

The goal of providing a certain level of separation between structures and yard space is 

further shown by Section 131.0443(a)(2)(B), which states that “if a rear yard abuts an alley, 

one half of the alley width […] may be counted toward the required rear setback.” In such a 

case the alley, as usually unoccupied space, provides part of the separation between a rear 

yard and the structure on the adjoining property. 

Clear Adverse Impact on Adjoining Property 

An adverse impact of an adjoining property arises from actions taken by a landowner that 

substantially deprive an adjoining owner of the reasonable enjoyment of his or her 

property. The Plan shows that the Proposed Residence: (a) has the maximum allowed width 

North to South, (b) has the maximum allowed floor-area ratio, and (c) minimizes its North-

side and front yard setbacks. These choices, together, produce clear and substantial adverse 

impacts on Appellants’ property. First, the mass and scale of the Proposed Residence 

creates a substantial visual and physical impact. Second, the design of the Proposed 

Residence and its proposed use creates a substantial impact on Appellants’ privacy. 

A. Physical and Visual Impacts 

The height of the first floor roofline of the Proposed Residence, as shown on the North-side 

elevation, is 16.7 feet above the datum elevation of 70.6 feet. The elevation of the 

Appellants’ rear yard to the North, as shown on the survey plans for the Project, averages 

about 74.5 feet, about 4 feet above this datum. Accounting for this four-foot elevation, the 

first-floor roofline of the Proposed Residence will therefore rise 12.7 feet above Appellant’s 

rear yard: almost 3 feet higher than the roofline of the Appellants’ own residence. (For 

perspective, a 12.7 foot high wall is taller than what is required for US military-base 

security fencing, and taller than the Berlin Wall.) 

What is more, along 20 feet of the roof of the Proposed Residence the visual height will be 

even taller, because the highest element will be an outside deck. This deck will have a 

safety wall extending 2.5 feet above the first-floor roof level (15.2 feet above the Appellants’ 

rear yard) and an deck overhang whose top is 11 feet above that roof level: in total, a 

vertical element that will loom 23.7 feet above the Appellants’ yard: a height nearly equal 

to the width of Appellants’ yard. 

These heights, unless mitigated by adequate setbacks, create the following adverse impacts: 

1. Adverse impact on Appellant’s reasonable enjoyment of their rear yard. Because the 

Proposed Residence has the smallest possible front setback, its North wall is next to 

almost the entirety of Appellants’ rear yard (Figure 4). This means that anyone in 



Appellant’s rear yard will be overwhelmed by a physically and visually imposing wall, 

an effect amplified by the safety wall and overhang. Put another way, Appellants’ rear 

yard will seem to be a canyon between two walls: the lower one being the South side of 

the Appellants’ residence and the much taller one the North side of the Proposed 

Residence. In essence, the Proposed Residence will turn Appellants’ rear yard–

intended to be an open, private space–into an uncomfortable and claustrophobic area, 

seriously impacting Appellants’ reasonable enjoyment of it. 

2. Adverse impact on Appellant’s reasonable use of their rear yard. Because the Proposed 

Residence is South of the Appellants’ rear yard, it will limit Appellant’s reasonable use 

of their rear yard. The Proposed Residence’s height will block sunlight for much of the 

year, which will be detrimental and possibly destructive to Appellants’ use of their rear 

yard to grow food for personal consumption. During the winter, the Proposed 

Residence will produce shade that will reach into all but three feet of Appellants’ rear 

yard. This will unavoidably harm the plants currently in place, which provide food and 

also prevent significant erosion of the soil above and at the property line/retaining 

wall. 

B. Privacy Impacts 

The first-floor roof terrace of the Proposed Residence also creates a significant negative 

impact. As designed, the floor of the terrace will be 13 feet above the level of the Appellants’ 

rear yard and only 4 feet back from the North wall of the Proposed Residence. Anyone 

standing on the terrace could look into the Appellants’ rear yard from 17 feet above it 

(accounting for average eye height). The terrace provides an uninterrupted view of the 

Appellants’ rear and front yards, which is a very substantial invasion of Appellant’s privacy 

and adversely impacts Appellants’ use and enjoyment of these spaces. Appellants’ only 

remedy would be to place a high screen (such as the bamboo already planted elsewhere) 

along their South property line to shield their property from view. This would significantly 

worsen the already severe physical and visual impacts from the Proposed Residence. 

The elevation also maximizes the sound impacts of any activities taking place on the roof 

terrace of the Proposed Residence, from which sounds will be easily transmitted into the 

Appellants’ front and rear yards. We understand that the current intent is to use this space 

as an outside office for telephone calls, and for social events. Certainly the latter might be a 

very regular use if the Proposed Residence were at some point to become (as is common in 

this area) used as a short-term rental. 

Current Application of Setback Rules to the Proposed Project 

Given the frontage (80 feet) and side-setback rules for Zone RS-1-7 (8% of frontage for each 

side), a total of 12.8 feet of side setback is available for the Project. In the initial submission 

to Development Services, the Proposed Residence had the maximum width possible (68.8 

feet), and the side setback on the North side (adjacent to the Appellants’ property) was set 

to the minimum allowed (4 feet) so that the setback on the South side was 8.8 feet, the 

largest amount possible given the width of the Proposed Residence. 

In response to comments by the Project Review Committee (PRC) of the Torrey Pines 

Community Planning Board (TPCPB) on January 10, 2023, the revised plans (dated 

2/7/2023) submitted to the TPCPB-PRC on February 14, 2023 showed an increase of the 



North-side setback by 1.5 feet, to 5.5 feet, reducing the South-side setback to 7.3 feet (the 

width of the structure was not changed), thereby avoiding time and expense of demolishing 

and rebuilding the existing retaining wall. In addition, the overhang above the outside deck 

was shortened by 1.5 feet, and the safety wall on the deck’s North side was moved back 

from the North wall of the Proposed Residence by 4 feet. 

Modification of Setbacks to Decrease Harm to Adjacent Property 

While the changes just described are in the right direction, it remains the case that the 

North-side setback is, while no longer the minimum allowed, much smaller than the South-

side setback. This setback allocation is despite the quite different impacts the Proposed 

Residence will have on the Southern versus the Northern adjacent properties. As described 

above, the North side is adjacent to a rear yard, whereas on the South side (as shown in the 

Survey Plan, page C01 of the Project plan) the adjoining yard has a width between 4.6 and 

5.6 feet, making it clearly a side yard. 

Given that the yard to the North (the Appellants’ property) is a rear yard, it would seem 

appropriate for a rear-yard setback to be applied. According to SDMC Section 131.0431, 

Table 131-04D, this is 13 feet; however SDMC Section 131.0443(a)(2)(A)(i) would appear to 

allow it to be 9.6 feet. Appellants request that the permit not be granted unless the North-

side setback of the Proposed Residence is a minimum of 9.6 feet. 

However, we recognize that the South-side setback minimum of 4 feet would then require 

the width of the Proposed Residence to be reduced from 68.8 feet to 68.0 feet. As a 

neighborly courtesy we are prepared to accept, instead, a North-side setback of 8.8 feet; 

that is, the maximum reallocation of side-yard setbacks would be to the North side. This 

allows the structure to be left unchanged, though shifted (relative to the present plan) by 

3.3 feet to the South. In the alternative, Appellants request that the permit not be granted 

unless the North side set-back of the Proposed Residence is a minimum of 8.8 feet. 

Finally, in order to provide adequate and near-equitable relief to Appellants, the City 

should also require that the front-yard setback of the Proposed Residence be increased by at 

least 4 feet. The Plan shows that the front-yard setback of the Proposed Residence is 

currently the minimum allowed, 15 feet. Increasing the front-yard setback by 4 feet will 

decrease the inter-visibility between the Appellants’ front yard and the deck on the first-

floor roof of the Proposed Residence, because of the presence of the Appellants’ house 

between them. The current rear-yard setback of the Proposed Residence is 24 feet, 11 feet 

in excess of the 13 feet required, so a shift of the Proposed Residence to the East by 4 feet 

would not require any redesign of the Proposed Residence. Appellants request that the 

permit not be granted unless the front-yard setback is increased by at least 4.0 feet. 

City’s Role in Protecting Appellants’ Interest 

In 1960 the City allowed an exception to the usual rules for setbacks and configuration of 

yard space on what is now Appellants’ property. Appellants firmly believe that it is the 

City’s responsibility to protect the interests of Appellants that are bound up in the City’s 

decision, and the consequences flowing from it. The City’s past decision meant that the rear 

yard of the Appellant’s property came to be located on the South side, and the Appellants 

look to the City to ensure that Appellants can enjoy the same rights and protections that all 

their neighbors freely enjoy today: namely, the reasonable use and enjoyment of their rear 



yard, with the adverse impact from new construction being minimized to the extent created 

by the standard rear-yard setbacks on adjoining properties. 

Sincerely, 

Duncan Agnew, Kathleen Agnew 

List of Figures 

 

1. Neighborhood of proposed project, showing location and ownership of adjoining 

properties. 

2. Building permit, approved February 1960, for residence on Appellants’ property (now 

12797 Via Felino). 

3. Site plan (plan number 2804B) accompanying the 1960 building permit. 

4. Plan and elevation of the existing residence at 12797 Via Felino (Appellants’ property) 

and the Proposed Residence at 12785 Via Felino (Owners’ property). 
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Meeting Called to order by Adam Gevanthor at 7:00pm 

Establishment of Quorum | Roll Call  (X=Present) 

  

Quorum Established with 7 of 13 (54%) members present at 7:00pm.   

Approval of Agenda 
Adam makes motion to approve the Agenda.  Greg seconds, unanimous approval and the motion carried. 

Approval of February 21, 2023 meeting minutes 
Greg makes motion to approve the February 21, 2023 meeting minutes with the change that Dennis talked about 
regarding the term of board member appointment vs. election.  Duncan seconded the motion, the vote was unanimous, 
and the motion carried.  Minutes stand approved as distributed. 

Public Forum 
In October 2022 a member of public provided an election violation notice from community.  A member of the public 
attended this March 2023 Board meeting and requested an update on that notice. 

 

DARK SPECIAL MEETING

Current Board Members Term Start Yrs of Svc 3/17/22 4/21/22 5/19/22 6/21/22 7/19/22 8/16/22 9/20/22 10/17/22 12/20/22 1/17/23 2/21/2023 3/21/2023

Adam Gevanthor Chair 10/18/21 1 X X X X X X X X X X
Greg Jabin Vice Chair 6/27/22 1 X X X X X X
Jeffrey Burges Sec/Treas 12/20/22 0 X X X X X X X X X
Brad Remy 4/12/18 4 X X X X X
Deborah Currier 5/11/20 3 X X X X X X X X X
Sandip Patel 10/18/22 0 X X
Duncan Agnew 10/18/22 0 X X X X
Evan White 10/18/22 0 X X
Ian Galton 10/18/22 0 X X X X
Lisa Coles 10/18/22 0 X X X
Dennis Ridz 11/18/21 1 X X X X X X X
Christy Herold
Jonathan Parot
Dee Rich
Liz Shopes

Total Present 10 9 11 7
% Present 77% 69% 85% 54%
Quorum? Yes Yes Yes Yes

*Per our bylaws, a fourth cumulative, or a third consecutive, absence from regular meetings in the board year (Apri l-March) wi ll  result in a written report from the secretary 
documenting the seat’s vacancy. The absence tally, above, wi ll  serve as said report. (Special meetings do not impact the tally.)  Term of service is 3 years.  Members cannot 

serve greater than 9 years of continuous service.  Members that term out may wait 1 year before seeking another term.
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Election Results 

Adam stated that since we have more seats available than candidates thus all candidates are appointed by acclamation.  
Term will be for 3 years commencing in the April 2023 meeting. 

Adam made a motion that we approve the candidates listed below.  Ian seconded the motion.  No discussion.  Vote was 
unanimous, and the motion carried. 

 Christy Herold i- A Business Property Owner in Sorrento Valley. 
 Liz Shopes – Past Board Member and Interim Chair of the Torrey Pines Community Planning Board 
 Jonathan Parot – owner representative of the Breakthrough Properties site on Sorrento Valley Blvd.  
 Dee Rich – Previous Vice Chair of the Torrey Pines Community Planning Board 
 Los Penasquitos Lagoon Foundation Representative 

Nomination of Treasurer 

Adam makes motion that Jeff Burges be elected our Treasurer unless someone else wants to step up.  Duncan seconded.  
The vote was unanimous and the motion carried. 

Consent Agenda 

Project Review Committee - (Removed from Consent & heard by Board) 

PRJ-1062720 | Via Felino CD – Project was pulled off Consent Agenda.  Adam summarized the project and stated that PRC 
reviewed the project twice.  Owner is a member of the Torrey Pines Community Planning Board.  The changes PRC 
suggested; to shift the house over by 18”, offset parapette wall by 4’, shave 2nd story deck overhang by 18”, use a warmer 
color per community plan, and minor landscape modifications, have all been agreed upon.  Thus, no consent agenda 
needed.  PRC approved project with 5 Yes, 0 No, and 1 abstention. 

Adam makes motion that subject to the items above, we approve the project.  Jeff seconded.  The vote was unanimous 
except for 1 abstention.  Motion carried. 
 

Committee Updates 

The board discussed hybrid meeting location options.   

Adam made a motion that we use Del Mar Heights Academy with zoom link cam and audio going forward.  Further that all 
board members would be required to come in person until and unless Zoom meetings are allowed.  Greg commented that 
the only requirement is that the Board meet in person.  Zoom for community is not required, it is just nice to have and is 
inclusive.  Greg seconded the motion, the vote was unanimous and the motion carried. 

 

JMurillo
Highlight
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CPG – Brad Remy is our representative and Adam Gevanthor is our First Alternate.  Adam asked for volunteers to be 
nominated for the Second Alternate.  Liz Shopes volunteered.  Adam made a motion to appoint Liz to CPG as Second 
Alternate.  Greg seconded the motion, the vote was unanimous and the motion carried. 
 
Adam commented that CPG spearheads major land use changes afoot at the city and there often is not time to get our 
board’s blessing.  Thus the representative(s) have to be ready to abstain or vote on the topic for the board in good faith. 
 
SDG&E Undergrounding, Del Mar Heights Area 1Y Update was provided.  Location of all poles to be removed.  No street 
lights shown.  Currently they exist at end of cul de sac and at intersections.   
 
Treasurer’s Report – Jim Smith has resigned and was not present.  As reported above, Jeff Burges was nominated and 
approved as our new Treasurer.  Jeff will provide a Treasurer’s report at the April 2023 meeting, and thereafter. 

 

Rail Committee 

Committee chair Sandip was not present.  Dee and Adam provided the LOSAN update. 

LOSAN alignments are actively being analyzed to include the East alignment with a portal likely located on protected 
wildlife refuge land dedicated by the Point Del Mar developer, and the West alignment which generally follows the 
Camino Del Mar location with a portal close to the Foreign Car service shop and ultimately following the route of the 
current tracks through the reserve. 

Now that these preliminary alternatives have been selected, a more thorough engineering design and environmental 
evaluation is in process.  The TPCPB is now in a holding pattern waiting for the final preliminary report.  The report will 
include biological, visual, environmental, cost and eminent domain issues.  TPCPB will look closely at this report when 
completed and will comment in detail.   

Adam commented that he feels the environmental groups focus on flora and fauna and tend to not consider adverse 
environmental affects as related to visual impacts. Diminished visual resources affect the environmental quality of our 
coastal resources and therefore must be held in higher regard.  

 
Smart Streetlight/Automated License Plate Recognition System. 

San Diego Police Department had a public hearing on the new system.  None of our Board members attended.  Jeff 
agreed to research this issue and present it to the Board in April. 

 
Community Goals/Priorities 

Adam began a comprehensive discussion about community goals and priorities.  It was soon determined that we must use 
a more efficient means of discussing and analyzing the issues. 

The board decided to ask members that have strong interest in an issue to be a champion of that issue.  Being a champion 
means to research and provide a report on the goal or idea they want to lead.  The board agreed this would be a time 
efficient way to get the issues on the table for further discussion. 
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Adam indicated that Representative La Cava will not “support” further traffic calming efforts on Del Mar Heights Road 
until after the traffic signal is installed. 

The board discussed our need to galvanize the community around our priorities.  Next Door, Block Captains appointed, 
spread the word, were all mentioned.  

Prior to the April 2023 board meeting, board members are asked to champion a project on our priorities and propose 
solutions with a well thought out presentation.  The board is asked to distribute materials to the board (without 
discussion) in advance. 

Greg makes motion to extend the meeting for 15 minutes.  Jeff seconded, the vote was unanimous, and the motion 
carried. 

 
Reports 

SDPD Liaison Report - Officer John Briggs – Not Present 

Senator Toni Atkins Representative Cole Reed (ColeReed@sen.ca.gov) – Cole Reed reported on the following issues: 

1) Dr. Addai received a Woman of the Year award for her selfless dedication to women who have cancer 
worldwide. 

2) SB 411 is working its way through the State Senate.  This bill would allow teleconferencing as was allowed 
during the emergency proclamation to continue without such an emergency proclamation. 

Assemblymember Chris Ward’s Representative Rachel Granadino (Rachel.granadino@asm-ca.gov) or Ansermio 
Estrada – Not Present 
 
Supervisor Terra Lawson Remer’s Representative Rebecca Smith (Rebecca.smith2@sdcounty.ca.gov) – Not Present  

Mayor Todd Gloria’s Representative Emily Piatanesi  (epiatanesi@sandiego.gov) – Not present 

Councilperson La Cava’s Representative Krissy Chan (chank@sandiego.gov) - Not present however a written memo 
provided and include in these minutes. 

City of San Diego Planning Representative Jeff Ryan (jtryan@sandiego.gov) - Not present 

 

Announcements from the Chair 

Coastal Connections Study Presentation during April 2023 board meeting. 

 
Meeting adjourned at 9:02pm. 

 


